
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
_________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 14 May 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 007a and b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 22nd May, 2018

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________
Items for discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from 
members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of Doncaster, 
Ros Jones. Questions/Statements should relate specifically to an item of 
business on the agenda and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As 
stated within Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may only be 
asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the 
Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 17th May, 2018.  
Each question or statement must give the name and address of the person 
submitting it. Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance 
Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 8th May 2018 for 
noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. Establishment of a new Special School for Communication and 

Interaction Special Educational Needs in Doncaster. 
1 - 10

7. Public Libraries Strategy 2018-21. 11 - 116

8. Public Realm Art Strategy. 117 - 158

Cabinet Members

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities

Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
                   
To the Chair and Members of the CABINET 
 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW SPECIAL SCHOOL FOR COMMUNICATION AND 
INTERACTION SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS IN DONCASTER  
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly,  
Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Schools 

All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Education Inclusion programme seeks to improve educational outcomes for all 

children in Doncaster, with a particular focus on vulnerable and/or disadvantaged 
children. This work includes as one of its strands the SEND Review.  
  

2. The development of a new Communication and Interaction (C&I) Special School is 
part of a wider SEND Review outlined in the One Doncaster Report and located 
under the governance of the Inclusion Programme Board. The SEND Review 
includes targeted activity on a range of themes including: the sufficiency of places; 
review of out of authority placements; integrated assessment, planning and review 
pathways and processes; education transport; preparing for adulthood; transition; 
and improving outcomes at SEN Support. 
 

3. The development of the special school has two distinctive elements to it, i.e. the 
identification of an academy sponsor and the building of the school. This report 
provides an update on progress in both areas. 

 

4. The sponsorship process followed the Department for Education (DfE) lead 
commissioning process. This consisted of both an application and interview stage, 
conducted in partnership with parent and Special School representatives. A 
recommendation was put forward to the regional schools commissioner and the 
minister for children to appoint the Nexus Multi Academy Trust as sponsor for the 
new Special School which has now been approved.  

 
5. Officers within the Council have put a self-build business case forward to the 

Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) and are negotiating the funding 
envelope. 

 

 
 

Date:    22 May 2018                              

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 
6. This report is not exempt. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7. The Chair and Members of the Cabinet are asked to: 

 
a. Note the contents of the report and the appointment of Nexus Multi Academy 

Trust as the sponsor for the new Special School. 
 
b. Delegate authority to the Director of People and the Chief Financial Officer in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools to 
negotiate terms with the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) to self-
deliver the building of the school as well as the set-up of an effective school 
delivery model in conjunction with the agreed provider.   

 
c. Once the financial envelope is agreed for the capital budget, this is released via 

an ODR with delegated authority for spend to the Director of People and Chief 
Finance Officer. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
8. Local Council’s play a key role in placing children and young people with Education, 

Health and Care (EHC) plans and it is important that they are involved in shaping the 
range of provision in their area.   A number of children and young people currently 
placed in schools in Doncaster educated other than at school or placed outside of the 
area would benefit from suitable provision being made available locally, within 
Doncaster. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

9. Doncaster’s 2017 national data submission reported that 40% of Doncaster children 
and young people with statements of SEN/EHC plans were attending any type of 
special school, which is around the national average. The number of placements in 
special schools has increased over recent years and is at its highest in 2018. The 
majority of these special school placements are in LA maintained special schools 
(88%). Doncaster funds approximately 550 places across its 5 state-funded special 
schools. Doncaster maintains two specialist resources for children with a hearing 
impairment in a mainstream primary and secondary school. In 2017, 1.2% of 
children/young people with an EHC Plan attended this type of provision which is less 
than half the national average. 
 

10. There are similar proportions of children and young people attending non-maintained 
special schools and independent special schools in Doncaster than national average. 
There was an increase in the number of placements in independent special schools 
since 2014 but the proportion attending such provision has decreased reflecting the 
increased number of children and young people with an EHC plans. 

 
11. Following the SEN reforms in 2014, there has been a significant growth in the 

number of young people with an EHC Plan attending a post 16 provision (17% of the 
total cohort 0-25). 13% of children and young people attend a general further 
education college; this is 4.5 percentage points higher than the national average. 
There is a slightly higher percentage of young people attending specialist post 16 
institutions in Doncaster than nationally. 

Page 2



 

 
12. The development of a new special school is part of a wider SEND Review outlined in 

the One Doncaster Report and located under t
[...]
on with the DfE and appropriate sponsor; 
 

b) to agree to provide the successful school sponsor with a 125 year lease on a 
peppercorn rent for 5 acres of land currently designated for commercial use at 
Hungerhill Enterprise Park, Edenthorpe; and    

 
c) to delegate authority to the Director of People and the Chief Financial Officer in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People and Schools 
to negotiate terms and enter into the lease and grant funding agreements with the 
DfE. 

 
Allocation of Capital for the school building 
 
16. The capital costs for building will be provided by the ESFA to help establish the new 

school in the same way as schools set up through the standard central free school 
process.  It was therefore an opportunity to create additional provision in an area of 
identified need as part of the wider strategy to provide for children and young people 
across the Borough and for the capital to be provided by the DfE. 

 
17. The site has previously been secured and Doncaster Council was given the option to 

deliver the new school by submitting a short business case setting out details of our 

Page 3



 

capacity, capability and experience in successfully delivering capital projects and to 
confirm that any overspend would be managed.  An appropriate budget is being 
negotiated with the ESFA.  If approved Doncaster Council would then manage the 
project reporting to the ESFA as necessary. 

 
18. Officers have engaged the services of an Architectural Design company experienced 

in designing schools and other major projects to assist with the design process.  To 
inform the design, in addition to visits to special schools within Doncaster, visits have 
been made to two exemplar schools to look at how they utilise the buildings and 
lessons learnt since they became operational. The visits focused on operational 
matters to inform the design process.  Parents and subject specialists input has been 
included during all aspects of the process. 

 
Officers have continued to negotiate with the ESFA to secure appropriate funding for 
the building of the school.  Further details can be found within the Financial 
Implications Section of the report below.  If the proposal for self-build is rejected, the 
ESFA will be responsible for the delivery of the build.   

 
Consideration of an Appropriate Sponsor 

 
19. The opportunity to sponsor the school was advertised nationally by the DfE and 

promoted locally by Doncaster Council.  Officers of the Council, partners and a 
parent representative had the opportunity to assess bids and shortlist from potential 
sponsors. The commissioning process was based on the Council’s priorities set out 
in the published specification and DfE criteria for applicants.  A robust interview 
process was undertaken in partnership with specialists designated by the DfE.  The 
recommendation, along with all those made by other local authorities, to approve 
Nexus Multi Academy Trust as the successful Sponsor was accepted by the Minister 
for Children and was announced on 3 April 2018.   

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
20. Currently a number of SEN children and young people are educated outside of the 

Borough, are educated other than at school or are attending schools in the Borough 
but would benefit from specialist provision within the area.  Whilst this may continue 
there are a number of benefits to opening a new Special School for Communication 
and Interaction within the area outlined within the report. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
21. The recommended option is to progress to the next stage of the proposal.  The 

Council has been given an opportunity to provide high quality, appropriate provision 
to meet the needs of a group of SEN children and young people within the Borough 
and to receive capital and start-up grant funding from the DfE. 

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 

 Outcomes Implications  

 Doncaster Working: Our vision
[...]
tal receipts to fund current and future 
capital schemes.  The area of land proposed for the free school isn’t currently 
included within the estimate for capital receipts and therefore isn’t expected to impact 
on the capital programme. 

 
35. The estimated cost of Doncaster MBC delivering this new special school is £7.24m. 
 
36. The ESFA has indicated that a grant covering the £7.24m would be provided to fund 

the cost of this project. 
 
37. At present we are at stage 2 of discussions with the ESFA requiring detailed surveys 

on the site. The outcomes of these surveys will determine the actual cost of the 
project. Only after the impact of these final surveys is known can the final build cost 
be determined. Significant abnormals as a result of these surveys will be referred 
back with the understanding that any increase in costs will be met by the ESFA.  

 
38. Following the surveys Doncaster MBC will progress to stage 3 of the project at which 

time has the opportunity to commit to self-delivery of the project or pass back to the 
ESFA to deliver. 

 
39. An application has also been submitted to the ESFA for a £0.30m grant towards the 

Doncaster Council fees associated with this project. This income and expenditure is 
not included within the costs above. 

 
[Officer Initials SB 02/05/18] 
 
Revenue 
40. Once the building work has been completed and handed over the ongoing 

revenue/running costs will then fall to Nexus Multi Academy Trust, as the successful 
Sponsor, who will be funded to provide the 100 education places as outlined. 
 

41. Under the current funding arrangements for 2018/19, place funding of £10k per place 
for Special Free Schools is currently provided by the Education Funding Agency 
directly and not paid for directly from the LA’s High Needs Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG).  Only the top up element of £7,500 per pupil (figure stated by proposed 
sponsors through the DfE bid process) would be paid for by the LA from High Needs 
DSG.
[...]
ce and enables it to work more commercially 
(the right model for the service will be the one which enables the most 
investment to come in),  

3. Provides excellent service delivery, demonstrated through a range of 
performance indicators. 

 
12. Therefore, Doncaster Libraries is required to further transform over the next 4-5 

years, for a number of reasons; 
 

 To meet the needs and demands of a diverse and changing population; 

 Because of the fast pace of technological change; public expectations 
regarding the use of technology, and technological advances, will have 
moved on again by 2021. If there is an increasing emphasis on digital and 
creative technologies and skills, libraries must be ready for this and fit for 
purpose, to provide access to opportunity and meet modern skills and 
information needs; 

 Because of the ongoing challenging financial environment; 

 To ensure that it provides the highest performance levels possible for its 
customers, whilst also delivering value for money, in an environment where 
traditional usage of libraries is declining nationally, whilst seeing growth in 
new areas of service delivery; 

 The delivery of the new build library and museum, and its financial modelling; 

 Maintaining and building on the service’s strong community assets, and good 
track record in consultation and engagement with the public. 

 
13. To achieve this transformation, the strategy will show the journey of the service to 

get to this point, the needs of residents which the service is best placed to 
respond to, and the actions required over the next 4 years to ensure that the 
service is successful in achieving its financial targets, in achieving value for 
money, and in delivering excellent services. 

 
 
 

Page 13



 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
14. To demonstrate the requirements of the Service going forward in different ways, 

whether through the Service Plan, individual ODRs and separate reports to 
Cabinet and / or Leadership. Or, 

 
15. To provide a cohesive and concise Strategy, which will lead to greater and wider 

partnership understanding, which can be used as an advocacy tool with the 
public, stakeholders and funders, and which reduces the number of separate 
reports which may have been otherwise required. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
16. The recommended option is the preferred option as it provides a single point of 

reference for the outcomes and objectives the service is expected to deliver on, 
and single point then of agreement on future direction so that the service can 
begin to implement. The strategy aims to be clear for every reader, and every 
resident of Doncaster, so that there is a shared purpose and momentum behind 
what the service, through co-production and integrated working, seeks to 
achieve. 

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
17.  

 

 Outcomes Implications  

 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

 Inward Investment 
 

A high performing and well 
developed library service will 
support local residents needs 
by providing access to free 
internet and digital hardware, 
targeted support for residents 
seeking work, and dedicated 
spaces and resources for 
independent, micro and small 
businesses, at the start-up 
stage specifically, to see their 
business grow in a freely 
available and accessible 
location. 

 Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a 
borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time; 
 

 The town centres are the beating 
heart of Doncaster 

 More people can live in a good 

Libraries are well recognised 
and well valued community 
assets. Through the integrated 
partnership working proposed 
by this strategy, libraries will 
develop opportuni
[...]
hen required; 
To the new build library project governance group; 
And into Doncaster Living Programme Board in Doncaster Growing Together. 
 
Specific KPIs will also be incorporated into service plans and staff PDRs. 
 

P
age 114



 

21 
 

8 Sign off and 

approval for 

publication 

By conducting an analysis of data available, and by considering gaps in the data which now need to be 

redressed, I can confirm that sufficient information has been examined across the protected groups, and 

the information that is available has been used to show due regard to the three aims of the general duty. 

This has informed the development of the activity at this point, and will do so through the future 

development and implementation of the Strategy. The Library Service’s management team and wider 

teams will remain mindful throughout the development of the service, of the imperative to consult with 

and involve residents with protected characteristics as defined by the Equalities Act 2010, in the ongoing 

co-production and shaping of services which effectively reflect local need. 

Nick Stopforth, 
Head of Libraries and Culture 
Doncaster Council 
May 2018 
 

 

 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
To the Chair and Members of the 
CABINET 
 
PUBLIC REALM ART STRATEGY 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Ball All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This new Public Realm Art Strategy is a first for Doncaster, and written within the 

context of Arts Council England’s Great Art and Culture for Everyone strategic 
framework, which makes clear the national policy context and case for change in 
ensuring that people can access great art regardless of age or background, and 
provides a focus for the commissioning, programming, delivery and evaluation of 
great art and culture. The 
[...]
cked 

a cohesive strategy and policy required for the commissioning process, and 
vision for how this will contribute to a positive shape for the borough’s future, nor 
an articulation or evidence base developed for the value to people’s lives when 
living in a community which commissions great public art. 

 
6. Our vision now is for Doncaster to secure an appropriate portfolio of high-quality 

commissions that can provide a legacy for the future; creating tomorrow’s 
heritage in the heart of our urban and rural development plans of today.  A key 
aim of the strategy is to achieve a direct contribution to a long lasting social and 
cultural legacy which will see the growth of our creative industries and tourism, 
enhance perceptions of the area, and contribute to the local economy.   

 
7. The strategy outlines the aspirations and aims for public realm art in Doncaster.  

It also provides guidelines for partnership working, and a framework for the 
commissioning process.   

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
8. a) to approve the strategy and enable the Arts and Culture Programme Board to 

lead, with partner organisations, to lead on attracting inward investment for the 
commissioning of public art in Doncaster. 

 
9. b) to disapprove of the strategy proposed, and refer back to the Culture Team to 

redevelop the approach based on further feedback. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
10. As reported in the strategy, there are various quantifiable benefits which may be 

reported on in future, through the commissioning of high quality public art in 
areas of the borough, whether in our civic squares, new residential and urban 
developments, parks and open spaces, and on adjacencies to streets and 

Page 118



 

 

highways. A comparable LA’s strategy, highlighted in our work, shows some of 
the possible advantages: 

 

£26,817 – the average increase in housing value in an area with twice the average 
level of cultural density; 
1:5 – the multiplier effect of investme
[...]
d 
Culture for Everyone strategic framework, which makes clear the national policy 
context and case for change in ensuring that people can access great art regardless 
of age or background, and provides a focus for the commissioning, programming, 
delivery and evaluation of great art and culture. The future policy direction for 
commissioning public realm arts in Doncaster will also apply learning from the 
experience of Hull UK City of Culture, and also peer Local Authorities and their 
partner organisations. The strategy’s action plan should also be updated in 2019-20 
to reflect any changes presented in ACE’s strategic plans. 
 

3. Scope 
 
This Public Realm Art Strategy covers all permanent, integrated or ephemeral works 
of public art in public space that is either commissioned by or supported in 
partnership with Doncaster Borough Council. 
 
The development of a Public Art program will involve the continued guidance of the 
new Arts and Culture Programme Board in Doncaster Growing Together, which will 

Page 127



4 
 

review proposals or concepts and make recommendations on artworks to be 
commissioned. 
 
Definitions are as follows: 
 
Artist | a person: 
 

 Who has specialist training within their field [not necessarily in an academic 
institution] and involved in the creation of art as their profession. 

 With high level interpretive, conceptualising and creative skills that result in the 
creation of artwork. 

 Who has demonstrated professional standing through exhibitions and 
commissions and is considered an artist by his or her peers. 

 
Public Art | Is for the purpose of this strategy defined as any permanent or 
temporary art object, installation or activity in the public realm excluding galleries, 
museums and public collecting institutions.  In general public art is sited on public 
land and has been purchased or is owned or maintained by a public authority, its 
partners, or a commissionable organisation. 
 
Integrated Art Work | Art and 

Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 22nd May, 2018 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday 24th May, 2018

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday 5th June, 2018 and therefore, the 
decisions can be implemented on Wednesday 6th June, 2018

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 
and Schools

Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 
Sector and the Environment

Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 
Economic Development

Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 
Corporate Services.

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rachael Blake.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 8th May, 2018, be noted.



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Establishment of a new Special School for Communication and Interaction 
Special Educational Needs in Doncaster.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) noted the contents of the report and the appointment of Nexus Multi 
Academy Trust as the sponsor for the new Special School;

(2) delegated authority to the Director of People and Chief Financial Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 
Schools to negotiate terms with the Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) to self-deliver the building of the school as well as the set-up of an 
effective school delivery model in conjunction with the agreed provider; and

(3) approved that once the financial envelope is agreed for the capital budget, it 
be released via an Officer Decision Record (ODR) with delegated authority 
for spend to the Director of People and the Chief Financial Officer in 
consultation with the Mayor.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Cabinet member for Children, Young People and 
Schools presented a report providing an update on progress with the new school 
and sought approval of Cabinet for appropriate delegation for the next stages in its 
development.

She reported that the Council played a key role in supporting children and young 
people with Education, Health and Care Plans and in shaping provision in the area. 
She stated that some of the children were currently placed in other schools in 
Doncaster, are educated other than at school or placed outside of the area and 
would benefit from this new provision being made available locally within Doncaster 
to meet their needs.

Councillor Fennelly highlighted the news that on the 3rd April 2018, Nexus Multi 
Academy Trust, a trust with strong relationships already in the Borough, had been 
announced as the successful sponsor of the school and officers had already started 
to work with colleagues from Nexus to ensure that this development will be a 
success.

In relation to the build and funding of the development, Councillor Fennelly stated 
that the capital for the build would be wholly provided by the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency (ESFA) at an estimated cost of £7.24m.

She pointed out to Cabinet that the Council were currently at stage 2 of discussions 
with the Agency requiring detailed surveys to determine the final cost of the project 



and only after the impact of these final surveys was known could the final build cost 
be determined. Any cost increase as a result of site surveys will be deferred to 
ESFA for additional funding.

She wished to point out that if the Council is not satisfied that it is in its best 
interests to deliver the new school, the responsibility would be passed back to the 
ESFA.

In conclusion, she stated that the new school would be a significant additional 
provision within the Borough for children and young people. It will see the Council 
working in partnership with local service providers and with colleagues within the 
region to provide pupils with tailored facilities and support to enable them to flourish 
and meet their full potential.

Councillor Glyn Jones welcomed the initiative stating that there were a number of 
young people that required additional requirements to enable them to succeed. He 
also stated that this could potentially benefit the wider region. He also welcomed 
the scheme being funded wholly by the ESFA.

In conclusion the Mayor echoed the comments made and was delighted to see the 
report come forward to ensure that help was provided to young people of the 
borough to ensure success and fulfil their aspirations. The Mayor requested that 
the recommendations be amended to clarify that the decision to release the capital 
should be taken in consultation with her.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Currently a number of Special Educational Need (SEN) children and young people 
are educated outside of the Borough, are educated other than at school or are 
attending schools in the Borough but would benefit from specialist provision within 
the area. Whilst this may continue there are a number of benefits to opening a new 
Special School for Communication and Interaction within the area outlined within 
the report.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Public Libraries Strategy 2018-21



2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approves the Public Libraries Strategy 2018-21 and its associated action 
plan.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet member for Public Health, Leisure and Culture 
presented a report to Cabinet on the Public Libraries Strategy for 2018-21. He 
reported that this was an exciting and aspirational time for Doncaster and its 
libraries. He stated that this was the Council’s first libraries strategy for a number of 
years and it gives a vision and direction for libraries in Doncaster over the next 3-4 
years.

Councillor Ball reported that the Strategy demonstrates our joint priorities for 
libraries as follows:-

 A new build Central Library open in 2020;
 An options appraisal for a new business model which could allow the service 

to attract more investment in future; and
 The key ways in which the service will support priorities for residents in the 

Borough.

He stated that it would be three years of further transformation for the service, 
building on its successes of previous years, strengthening its workforce, including 
its volunteer base and creating a strong platform for growth in reading, learning, 
knowledge and creativity within the borough’s community assets.

In conclusion, Councillor Ball commented that any proposal for significant change 
in service in this period would be dependent on customer, staff and volunteer 
consultations and the showing of due regard. He went on to say that any changes 
and developments considered as a result of this strategy would only be to serve 
Doncaster’s residents with a stronger service, which enables residents to fulfil their 
potential and helps support the borough and its people to thrive.

Councillor Chris McGuinness welcomed the report and stated that it was pleasing 
to see that page 33 of the strategy contained the seeking of greater community and 
staff ownership.

The Mayor welcomed the Strategy stating this was a great step forward in bringing 
all libraries within the borough under 1 strategy which also demonstrates that the 
work of the volunteers was valued. She went on to say that the development of the 
Library strategy would enhance the learning environment for residents and by 
bringing services together it would help rationalise the number of resources 
required. In conclusion, the Mayor further pointed out that the strategy would also 
boost economy by bringing further inward investment to the borough.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

To demonstrate the requirements of the Service going forward in different ways, 
whether through the Service Plan, individual ODRs and separate reports to Cabinet 
and/or leadership.



To provide a cohesive and concise Strategy, which will lead to greater and wider 
partnership understanding, which can be used as an advocacy tool with the public, 
stakeholders and funders, and which reduces the number of separate reports which 
may have been otherwise required.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. Public Realm Art Strategy.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approved the new Public Realm Art Strategy for Doncaster.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet member for Public Health, Leisure and Culture 
presented a report to Cabinet on the introduction of a Public Art Strategy. He stated 
that the Council want Doncaster’s public art to be open and accessible for everyone 
and want all Doncaster citizens to play a vital role in creating ‘Our Art’ that strives to 
really put Doncaster on the map.

He stated that public art should be empowering, inspirational and raise the 
aspirations of people and the new Public Realm Art Strategy was a first for 
Doncaster.

Councillor Ball reported that written within the context of Arts Council England’s 
Great Art and Culture for Everyones’ strategic framework, it makes clear the 
national policy context and provides the case for change in ensuring that people 
can access great art regardless of age or background and provides a focus for the 
commissioning, programming, delivery and evaluation of great art and culture.

Cabinet welcomed the report and the Mayor stated that she was delighted to see 
more public art within the Borough. She made reference to the existing art such as 
the ‘The Lovers’ in Waterdale and ‘The Mallard’ at the Southern Gateway. She also 
made reference to the recent additions such as the Ted Hughes statue in 
Mexborough and the K.O.Y.L.I memorial statue to be erected in Elmfield Park in 
September/October 2018. In addition to this, she stated that it had been proposed 
that a Mining Statue also be erected in Doncaster which was part of the town’s 



heritage. The Mayor wished to point out that the projects had been funded in many 
ways and with regard to the Miners Statue this would be supported through crowd 
funding. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Not to approve the strategy proposed and refer back to the Culture Team to 
redevelop the approach based on further feedback.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


